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service maintained by Preferred Data, Inc. ("Preferred"), as set forth in the remittance lockbox processing 
agreement( the "Lockbox Agreement") attached hereto as Exhibit D. Preferred shall deposit all such Obligor 
Payments into an Accumulation Account established in the name of the Participants at Charter One Bank, FSB (the 
"Accumulation Account"). 

Participants shall be entitled to their respective monthly scheduled cash flow ("Scheduled Cash Flow") as set forth 
on Exhibits B and B-1, which amounts shall be paid monthly from Obligor Payments collected by Preferred and 
desposited at a bank to be detennined by McGinn Smith Capital Holdings Corp. Any funds remaining after the 
payment of the Scheduled Cash Flow each month shall be paid by McGinn, Smith Funding LLC to Firstline. 

On the first business day of each month commencing June 1, 2007 McGinn, Smith Funding LLC shall withdraw from 
the Accumulation Account an amount equal to the Scheduled Cash Flow set forth on Exhibit B. After the Senior 
Participant has received its monthly Scheduled Cash Flow, McGinn, Smith Funding LLC shall then remit to the 
Junior Participant in an amount equal to the Scheduled Cash Flow set forth on Exhibit B-1 (the "Junior Payment"). 
In the event the Obligor Payments collected for any month by Preferred are less than the Scheduled Cash Flow due 
the Participants for that month, will be paid out of the first Obligor Payments received by Preferred in the following 
month. Any Scheduled Cash Flow not received by Participants in the month when due shall bear interest at the rate 
of 21.50% interest per annum until paid. Thereafter the Scheduled Cash Flow due the Participants for that month 
will be paid from the balance of the Obligor Payments received that month. Thereafter, funds remaining shall be 
paid to Firstline .. 

McGinn, Smith Funding LLC shall be responsible to oversee Firstline's performance of all of its' obligations under 
. the Contracts and the Monitoring Receivable Financing Agreement. Upon written notice from the Participants to 
McGinn, Smith Funding LLC of the existence of a non-performing Contract, McGinn, Smith Funding LLC shall be 
responsible for overseeing Firstline's repurchase or substitution of such non-performing Contract as required in 
Paragraph 12C of the Monitoring Receivable Financing Agreement. 

SECTION 9. PERFORMANCE. McGinn, Smith Funding LLC shall be responsible for overseeing that Firstline. 
promptly fulfill all of its' respective obligations to the Obligors with regard to the Financed Contracts, and shall, for 
the benefit of the Participants, enforce, assert and exercise any and all rights, powers and remedies available under 
the Monitoring Receivable Financing Agreements. The financing by Participants of any Contract will not be deemed 
an assumption by Participants of, or impose upon Participants, any obligation under the Contracts or any other 
agreement with any Obligor. 

SECTION 10. NOTICES TO PARTICIPANTS. McGinn, Smith Funding LLC shall promptly notify 
Participants of any information that may come to McGinn, Smith Funding LLC's attention which may have a material 
effect on any Financed Contract, including, without limitation, any default by, or claim or dispute with, any Obligor 
or Firstline. 

SECTION 11. RECORDS AND REPORTS. McGinn, Smith Funding LLC shall, by appropriate entry in 
its books of account, record all transactions with Participants under this Agreement in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting principles. These records will indicate the financing of Contracts to Participants. 

SECTION 12. TRANSFER TO THE JUNIOR PARTICIPANT. Upon receipt by Senior Participant of all Scheduled 
Cash Flow as set forth on Exhibit B, all of Senior Participant's rights, title and interest in the Financed Contracts and 
related Obligations shall terminate and the Financed Contracts shall be transferred, delivered and/or endorsed by the 
Senior Participant to the Junior Participant or its assigns, without recourse and without warranty. At such time the 
Senior Participant shall also transfer the Accumulation Account to the Junior Participant to be used in accordance 
with the terms of this Agreement, without recourse and without warranty. 

SECTION 13. RETRANSFER TO FIRSTLINE. Subject to compliance by Firstline with all of its' obligations under 
the Monitoring Receivable Financing Agreement, including, without limitation, Section 12a thereof, upon receipt by 
Senior Participant and the Junior Participant of all amounts due and owing during the mandatory payment period of 
any Financed Contract, whether repurchased by Firstline or paid in full by the Obligor, all of Participants' right, title 
and interest in such Financed Contract and related Obligations shall terminate and such Financed Contract shall be 
reassigned, transferred. delivered and/or endorsed by McGinn, Smith Funding LLC to Firstline or its respective 
assigns, without recourse and without warranty. 
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SECTION 14. RIGHT OF AUDIT. Each Participant shall have the right to audit the books, records and accounts 
of McGinn, Smith Funding LLC and Firstline relating to the Financed Contracts, at any time during reasonable 
business hours and at such Participant's own expense. 

SECTION 15. NOTICES. Any notice, request, instruction or other document deemed by any party 
necessary or desirable to be given to any other party shall be in writing and shall be mailed and addressed as follows: 

TO MCGINN SMITH FUNDING LLC: 

TO SENIOR PARTICIPANT: 

TO JUNIOR PARTICIPANT: 

MCGINN SMITH CAPITAL HOLDINGS CORP. 
Capital Center 
99 Pine Street - 5th Floor 
Albany, NY 12207 
Telephone: (800) 724-3330 
Telecopy: (518) 449-4894 

"TilE LENDER" 
Street 
Address 
Attn: Financial Officer 
Telephone: 
Telecopy: 

Firstline Trust 07 
McGinn, Smith Capital Holdings Corp .. Trustee 
99 Pine Street- 5th Floor 
AUbany,NY 12207 
Attn: Timothy M. McGinn, Chairman of the Board 
Telephone: (800) 724-3330 
Telecopy: (518) 449-4894 

SECTION 17. ENTIRE AGREEMENT, ETC. This Agreement expresses the entire agreement of the parties 
hereto, and supersedes all prior promises, representations, understandings, arrangements and agreements between the 
parties with respect the subject matter herein. The parties hereto further acknowledge and agree that none of them 
have made any representations to induce the execution and delivery of the Agreement except those as specifically set 
forth herein. 

SECTION 18. APPLICABLE LAW. This Agreement shall be governed and construed under the laws of the 
State of New York. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been duly executed as of the date first above written. 

F1RSTLINE TRUST 07 MCGINN, SMITH FUNDING LLC 
By: MCGINN SMJTH CAPITAL HOLDINGS CORP., TRUSTEE 

By=-----------------------
Timothy M. McGinn, Chairman 

By=--------~------------
David L. Smith, Member 

By: __________ ~----------

Timothy M. McGinn,Member 

"THE LENDER'' 

By: __________ _ _ 

Title: -------------
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Exhibit "B" 

Senior Participant's Cash Flow Schedule 
Cash Flow 

Sr. Debt Sr. Debt Sr. Debt Sr. Debt Sr. Debt Coverage 

Pledged Monthly Begin 9.25% Principal Total Ending Ratio 

Month Payment Date RMR Debt Service Balance Interest Payments Debt Serv Balance Sr. Debt 

June 2007 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 NIA 

2 July 2007 $0 $1,850,000 $14,260 $0 $14,260 $1,850,000 N/A 

3 August 2007 $0 $1,850,000 $14,260 $0 $14,260 $1,850,000 N/A 

4 September 2007 $175,000 $0 $1,850,000 $14,260 $0 $14,260 $1,850,000 N/A 

5 October 2007 $175,000 $70,000 $1,850,000 $14,260 $38,625 $52,886 $1 ,811 ,375 2.65 

6 November 2007 $175,000 $70,000 $1,811,375 $13,963 $38,923 $52,886 $1,772,451 2.65 

7 December 2007 $175,000 $60,000 $1,772,451 $13,663 $29,223 $42,886 $1 ,743,228 3.26 

8 January 2008 $175,000 $52,000 $1,743,228 $13,437 $21 ,448 $34,886 $1,721,780 4.01 
9 February 2008 $175,000 $45,000· $1 ,721,780 $13,272 $14,614 $27,886 $1 ,707,166 5.02 

10 March 2008 $175,000 $43,750 $1,707,166 $13,159 ' $13,476 $26,636 $1 ,693,690 5.26 
11 April 2008 $175,000 $43,750 $1,693,690 $13,056 $13,580 $26,636 $1,680,109 5.26 
12 May 2008 $175,000 $42,500 $1,680,109 $12,951 $12,435 $25,386 $1,667,674 5.51 

13 June 2008 $175,000 $42,500 $1 ,667,674 $12,855 $12,531 $25,386 $1,655,143 5.51 
14 July 2008 $175,000 $43,750 $1,655,143 $12,758 $13,877 $26,636 $1 ,641,266 5.26 
15 August 2008 $175,000 $55,000 $1,641 ,266 $12,651 $25,234 $37,886 $1,616,032 3.70 
16 September 2008 $175,000 $68,750 $1 ,616,032 $12,457 $39,179 $51,636 $1 ,576,853 2.71 
17 October 2008 $175,000 $87,500 $1,576,853 $12,155 $58,231 $70,386 $1,518,622 1.99 
18 November 2008 $175,000 $86,250 $1 ,518,622 $11,706 $57,430 $69,136 $1,461 '192 2.02 
19 December 2008 $175,000 $85,000 $1,461,192 $11,263 $56,622 $67,886 $1 ,404,569 2.06 

20 January 2009 $175,000 $83,750 $1,404,569 $10,827 $55,809 $66,636 $1,348,761 2.10 
21 February 2009 $175,000 $82,500 $1 ,348,761 $10,397 $54,989 $65,386 $1 ,293,771 2.14 

22 March 2009 $175,000 $81,250 $1 ,293,771 $9,973 $54,163 $64,136 $1 ,239,608 2.18 

23 April 2009 $175,000 $80,000 $1,239,608 $9,555 $53,331 $62,886 $1,186,278 2.23 
24 May 2009 $175,000 $78,750 $1,186,278 $9,144 $52,492 $61,636 $1 ,133,786 2.27 

25 June 2009 $175,000 $77,500 $1,133,786 $8,740 $51,646 $60,386 $1 ,082,140 2.32 
26 July 2009 $175,000 $76,250 $1,082,140 $8,341 $50,794 $59,136 $1,031,346 2.37 
27 August 2009 $175,000 $87,500 $1 ,031,346 $7,950 $62,436 $70,386 $968,910 1.99 
28 September 2009 $175,000 $100,000 $968,910 $7,469 $75,417 $82,886 $893,493 1.69 
29 October 2009 $175,000 $106,250 $893,493 $6,887 $82,248 $89,136 $811 ,244 1.57 
30 November 2009 $175,000 $103,750 $811,244 $6,253 $80,382 $86,636 $730,862 1.62 
31 December 2009 $175,000 $102,500 $730,862 $5,634 $79,752 $85,386 $651,110 1.64 
32 January 2010 $175,000 $101,250 $651 ,110 $5,019 $79,117 $84,136 $571 ,993 1.66 
33 February 2010 $175,000 $100,000 $571,993 $4,409 $78,477 $82,886 $493,516 1.69 
34 March 2010 $175,000 $98,750 $493,516 $3,804 $77,832 $81,636 $415,684 1.71 
35 April 2010 $175,000 $97,500 $415,684 $3,204 $77,182 $80,386 $338,503 1.74 
36 May 2010 $175,000 $97,500 $338,503 $2,609 $77,777 $80,386 $260,726 1.74 
37 June 2010 $175,000 $96,250 $260,726 $2,010 $77,126 $79,136 $183,600 1.77 
38 July 2010 $175,000 $93,750 $183,600 $1,415 $75,221 $76,636 $108,380 1.83 
39 August 2010 $175,000 $93,750 $108,380 $835 $75,800 $76,636 $32,579 1.83 
40 September 2010 $175,000 $93,750 $32,579 $251 $32,579 $32,830 $0 4.26 
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Exhibit "B-1" 

Junior Participanrs Cash Flow Schedule 
Cash Flow 

Jr. Debt Jr. Debt Coverage 
Begin 11 .00% Principal Total Ending Ratio 

Month Payment Date Balance Interest Payments Debt Serv Balance Jr. Debt 

1 June 2007 $1,867,000 $0 $0 $0 $1 ,867,000 N/A 

2 July 2007 $1,867,000 $17,114 $0 $17,114 $1,867,000 N/A 

3 August 2007 $1,867,000 $17,114 $0 $17,114 $1,867,000 N/A 

4 Septembe1 2007 $1,867,000 $17,114 $0 $17,114 $1,867,000 NfA 

5 October 2007 $1,867,000 $17,114 $0 $17,114 $1,867,000 2.00 
6 November 2007 $1 ,867,000 $17,114 $0 $17,114 $1,867,000 2.00 

7 December 2007 $1,867,000 $17,114 $0 $17,114 $1 ,867,000 2.33 
8 January 2008 $1,867,000 $17,114 $0 $17,114 $1 ,867,000 2.69 

9 February 2008 $1,867,000 $17,114 $0 $17,114 $1,867,000 3.11 

10 March 2008 $1,867,000 $17,114 $0 $17,114 $1,867,000 3.20 
11 April 2008 $1,867,000 $17,114 $0 $17,114 $1,867,000 3.20 
12 May 2008 $1,867,000 $17,114 $0 $17,114 $1,867,000 3.29 
13 June 2008 $1,867,000 $17,114 $0 $17,114 $1 ,667,000 3.29 
14 July 2008 $1,867,000 $17,114 $0 $17,114 $1,867,000 3.20 
15 August 2008 $1,867,000 $17,114 $0 $17,114 $1,867,000 2.55 
16 Septembe1 2008 $1,867,000 $17,114 $0 $17,114 $1,867,000 2.04 

17 October 2008 $1 ,867,000 $17,114 $0 $17,114 $1,867,000 1.60 
18 November 2008 $1,867,000 $17,114 $0 $17,114 $1,867,000 1.62 
19 December 2008 $1,867,000 $17,114 $0 $17,114 $1 ,867,000 1.65 
20 January 2009 $1,867,000 $17,114 $0 $17,114 $1 ,867,000 1.67 
21 February 2009 $1,867,000 $17,114 $0 $17,114 $1,867,000 1.70 
22 March 2009 $1,867,000 $17,114 $0 $17,114 $1,867,000 1.72 
23 April 2009 $1,867,000 $17,114 $0 $17,114 $1,867,000 1.75 
24 May 2009 $1;867,000 $17,114 $0 $17,114 $1,867,000 1.78 
25 June 2009 $1,867,000 $17,114 $0 $17,114 $1,867,000 1.81 
26 July 2009 $1,867,000 $17,114 $0 $17,114 $1 ,867,000 1.84 
27 August 2009 $1,867,000 $17,114 $0 $17,114 $1,867,000 1.60 
28 Septembe1 2009 $1,867,000 $17,114 $0 $17,114 $1 ,867,000 1.40 
29 October 2009 $1,867,000 $17,114 $0 $17,114 $1 ,867,000 1.32 
30 November 2009 $1,867,000 $17,114 $0 $17,114 $1 ,867,000 1.35 
31 December 2009 $1,867,000 $17,114 $0 $17,114 $1,867,000 1.37 
32 January 2010 $1,867,000 $17,114 $0 $17,114 $1,867,000 1.38 
33 February 2010 $1,867,000 $17,114 $0 $17,114 $1 ,867,000 1.40 
34 March 2010 $1,867,000 $17,114 $0 $17,114 $1 ,867,000 1.42 
35 April 2010 $1,867,000 $17,114 $0 $17,114 $1 ,867,000 1.44 
36 May 2010 $1,867,000 $17,114 $0 $17,114 $1 ,867,000 1.44 
37 June 2010 $1,867,000 $17,114 $0 $17,114 $1 ,867,000 1.45 
38 July 2010 $1,867,000 $17,114 $0 $17,114 $1 ,867,000 1.49 
39 August 2010 $1,867,000 $17,114 $0 $17,114 $1 ,867,000 1.49 
40 Septembe1 2010 $1,867,000 $17,114 $43,806 $60,920 $1,823,194 1.49 
41 October 2010 $1,823,194 $16,713 $77,037 $93,750 $1,746,157 1.49 
42 November 2010 $1,746,157 $16,006 $98,994 $115,000 $1,647,163 1.22 
43 December 2010 $1,647,163 $15,099 $98,651 $113,750 $1,548,512 1.23 
44 January 2011 $1,548,512 $14,195 $97,055 $111,250 $1 ,451,457 1.26 
45 February 2011 $1,451,457 $13,305 $96,695 $110,000 $1,354,762 1.27 
46 March 2011 $1,354,762 $12,419 $96,331 $108,750 $1 ,258,431 1.29 
47 April 2011 $1.,258,431 $11,536 $94,714 $106,250 $1,163,716 1.32 
48 May 2011 $1,163,716 $10,667 $94,333 $105,000 $1,069,384 1.33 
49 June 2011 $1,069,384 $9,803 $93,947 $103,750 $975,437 1.35 
50 July 2011 $975,437 $8,942 $92,308 $101 ,250 $883,128 1.38 
51 August 2011 $883,128 $8,095 $91,905 $100,000 $791 ,223 1.40 
52 Septembe1 2011 $791,223 $7,253 $91,497 $98,750 $699,726 1.42 
53 October 2011 $699,726 $6,414 $91,086 $97,500 $608,640 1.44 
54 November 2011 $608,640 $5,579 $90,671 $96,250 $517,970 1.45 

55 December 201'1 $517,970 $4,748 $90,252 $95,000 $427,718 1.47 
56 January 2012 $427,718 $3,921 $89,829 $93,750 $337,888 1.49 

57 February 2012 $337,888 $3,097 $88,153 $91,250 $249,736 1.53 
58 March 2012 $249,736 $2,289 ,$87,711 $90,000 $162,025 1.56 
59 April 2012 $162,025 $1,485 $87,265 $88,750 $74,760 1.58 
60 May 2012 $74,760 $685 $75,565 $76,250 ($804) 1.84 
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Exhibit "F" 

Lock Box Agreement 
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LOCKBOX AGREEMENT 

Agreement made this 19'h day of May, 2007, between PREFERRED DATA, INC., a New York 
corporation, with a principal office located at 2200 Maxon Road, Schenectady, New York 12308 
(hereinafter referred to as "Preferred''), and Firstline Trust 07, a New York grantor trust, having its 
office c/o McGirm, Smith Capital Holdings Corp., Trustee, 99 Pine Street, Albany, New York 12207 
(hereinafter referred to as "Client" ). 

Client is in need of Remittance Processing and Data Capture Services. Preferred is in the 
business of providing Remittance Processing and Data Capture Services of the type required by Client. 

In consideration of the covenants and obligations hereinafter set forth and the mutual benefits 
to be derived hereunder, the parties agree as follows: 

SECTION ONE 

DEFINITIONS 

A. Remittance Docwnent - a billhead, remittance ·advice (coupon), invoice, payment 
book, or similar docwnent (envelope) designated to indicate the amount of a payment 
due to Client from a specific customer. 

B. Payment Document- a check, money order, or other negotiable representation of cash. 

C. Transaction - the combination of some nwnber of remittance document(s) and 
payment document(s) (checks, or similar orders for payment). 

D. Item - the higher nwnber of . either. remittance documents or payment documents 
(checks) in a given transaction. 

E. Lockbox - a post office box rented by Client or some other point of pickup designated 
by Client. 

F. Bank- depository institution at which Client maintains an account(s). 

G. Deposit Date- the date a payment document is deposited to the Bank. 

H. Dispatch - courier trips required for the pick up of transactions for processing and the 
deposit of payment docwnents at a designated bank. Any other courier trips which 
Client requests. 

I. Mail Sort Reject - mail received with no processible transaction. 

J. Data Element - a field of information found on the remittance document(s) or on the 
payment document(s). 

K. Posting - the transferal of prescribed data elements to magnetic media (tape, disk or 
transmission. 

L. Payment Record - a collection of specific data elements posted to magnetic media. 

M. Exception - a payment document which .lli deposited, and posted to magnetic media 
by manually keying the data. This includes all currency transactions. 
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N. Reject - a non-deposited payment document and its accompanying (if any) remittance 
document(s). 

0. Reports - the hard copy representation of processed information. 

SECfiONTWO 

SERVICES 

PREFERRED, under the terms of this Agreement shall: 

A. Pick up mail daily from a Post Office Box located in Schenectady, New York. 

B. Open mail. 

C. Separate out non-processible transactions (Mail Sort Rejects) and batch them for 
return to Client. 

D. Batch processible transactions, no more than one hundred fifty per batch, in payment 
document(s)/remittance document(s) order. 

E. Data Capture to magnetic media those data elements specified for each payment 
record: Company Code (2 digits), Division Code (2 digits), Account Number (10 
digits) and Amount Due (10 digits). Check Digit for previous 24 digits (1 digit), 
Payment Account, Check Number. 

F. Create batch totals of payment amounts captured. 

G. Prove payment documents to these batch totals captured. 

H. MICRencode payment documents. 

I. Endorse payment documents. 

J. Reconcile all batch totals to deposit totals. 

K. Print the following report: Unsorted Detail - all transactions in processing order 
with batch totals of all payment amounts, and a daily deposit total. 

L. Data transmit all ASCII files in format defined by client as defined in Section Two, K. 

M. Prepare a deposit of payment documents. 

N . Deposit payment documents daily to a depository institution to be named by McGinn, 
Smith Capital Holdings Corp. 

0 . Return remittance documents, mail sort rejects, and reports to Client through 
designated courier system on a daily basis, except for customer correspondence which 
will be sent on an as needed basis. 

P. Fax copy of Deposit Slip daily to Client. 
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SEen ON THREE 

CONSIDEMTIONS AND TERMS 

A. CUENT, shall pay to Preferred for the services provided under this Agreement: 

1. Transaction Pricin' 
Automated 
Semi-Automated 
Exception 
Reject 

$.18/item 
$.19/item 
$.23/item 
$.15/item 

NarE: An item is the number of either remittance documents or payment documents, 
whichever is higher. 

2. Additional Services 
Manual Processing 
ASCII File Transmission 
Postage 
Courier 

$20/hour 
$3/transmission 
At cost 
At cost 

B. Preferred shall submit to Client a monthly invoice indicating detailed item counts for 
the month and associated costs. 

C. Client shall pay the amount due on or before the thirtieth (30th) day following receipt 
of the invoice. 

D. Within ninety (90) days before the end of each year of this Agreement, Preferred and 
Client agree to negotiate pricing modifications required for the following year of this 
Agreement. 

